

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals:
Murphy, P.J., and Meter and Davis, JJ.

AMYRUTH L. COOPER, by her Next Friend,
**SHARON L. STROZEWSKI and LORALEE A.
COOPER**, by her Next Friend, **SHARON L.
STROZEWSKI**,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

-vs-

AUTO CLUB INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 132792
Court of Appeals No. 261736
Washtenaw County Case No. 03-367-NF
Lower Court Judge: Donald E. Shelton

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

PROOF OF SERVICE

LOGEMAN, IAFRATE & POLLARD, P.C.

By: Robert E. Logeman (P23789)
James A. Iafrate (P42735)

Attorney for Plaintiff

2950 South State Street, Suite 400
Ann Arbor Commerce Bank Building
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 994-0200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Title | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 - 9 |
| I. THE ONE-YEAR-BACK RULE SET FORTH IN MCL 500.3145(1) DOES NOT APPLY TO A COMMON LAW FRAUD ACTION. | 1 |
| II. A COMMON LAW CAUSE OF ACTION ALLEGING FRAUD IS A SEPARATE AND DISTINCT CLAIM SUBJECT TO THE TOLLING PROVISIONS OF MCL 600.5851(1) AND MCL 600.5855. | 4 |
| III. THE NO-FAULT ACT DOES NOT CONTAIN AN EXCLUSIVE REMEDY PROVISION | 6 |
| IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER ANY NEW LEGAL ISSUES WHICH WERE NOT RAISED IN THE TRIAL COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS | 8 |
| RELIEF REQUESTED | 10 |
| PROOF OF MAILING | 11 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <u>Allen v Conklin</u> , 112 Mich 74, 70 NW 339 (1897) | 5 |
| <u>Devillers v Auto Club Ins. Assn.</u> , 473 Mich 562; 702 NW2d 539 (2005) | 3, 4 |
| <u>De Villez v Schifano</u> , 23 Mich App 72, 77; 178 NW2d 147 (1970) | 7 |
| <u>Fast Air, Inc. v Knight</u> , 235 Mich App 541, 599 NW2d 489 (1999) | 8 |
| <u>Jones v Rath Packing Co.</u> , 430 US 519; 97 S.Ct. 1305 (1977) | 6 |
| <u>King v Partridge</u> , 9 Mich App 540, 543; 157 NW2d 417 (1968) | 7 |
| <u>Manuel v Weitzman</u> , 386 Mich 157, 164-165, 191 NW2d 474 (1971) | 7 |
| <u>Millross v Plum Hollow Golf Club</u> , 429 Mich 178; 413 NW2d 17 (1987) | 7 |
| <u>People v Jahner</u> , 433 Mich 490, 504; 446 NW2d 151 (1989) | 6 |
| <u>Purdon v Seligman</u> , 78 Mich 132, 43 NW 1045 (1889) | 5 |
| <u>Ramsey v Child, Hulsuit & Co.</u> , 198 Mich 658, 666; 165 NW2d 936 (1917) | 5 |
| <u>Shavers v Attorney General</u> , 402 Mich 554, 596, 600, 267 NW2d 72 (1978) | 1 |
| <u>Schram v Burt</u> , 111 F2d 557 (1940) | 6 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| <u>Stebbing v Patterson,</u> 108 Mich 537; 66 NW 484 (1896) | 5 |
| <u>Tompkins v Hollister,</u> 60 Mich 470; 27 NW 651 (1886) | 5 |
| <u>Trentadue v Buckler Lawn Sprinkler,</u> 479 Mich 378, 738 NW2d 664 (2007) | 5 |

COURT RULES & STATUTES

Page(s)

| | |
|------------------------|------------|
| MCL 418.101 | 6 |
| MCL 418.131 | 6 |
| MCL 436.1801 | 7 |
| MCL 500.2001 | 1 |
| MCL 500.2003 | 1 |
| MCL 500.2005 | 2 |
| MCL 500.2064 | 2 |
| MCL 500.3145(1) | 1, 3, 4, 6 |
| MCL 600.5851(1) | 4, 5 |
| MCL 600.5855 | 4, 5, 6 |
| MCL 600.5858(13) | 4 |
| MCR 2.116(C)(8) | 8 |
